OP \$1280,00 6722404

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| Square 1 Bank | 05/05/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ForHealth Technologies, Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 14445 Grasslands Drive |
| City: | Englewood |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80112 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6722404 |
| Patent Number: | 7025098 |
| Patent Number: | 7017623 |
| Patent Number: | 6604903 |
| Patent Number: | 7499581 |
| Patent Number: | 7163035 |
| Patent Number: | 7343943 |
| Patent Number: | 6986234 |
| Patent Number: | 7007443 |
| Patent Number: | 7096212 |
| Patent Number: | 6616771 |
| Patent Number: | 6877530 |
| Patent Number: | 5805454 |
| Patent Number: | 7260447 |
| Patent Number: | 6048086 |

| lı . | n d |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 6915823 |
| Patent Number: | 6991002 |
| Patent Number: | 7117902 |
| Patent Number: | 7240699 |
| Patent Number: | 7128105 |
| Application Number: | 11551608 |
| Application Number: | 11743965 |
| Application Number: | 11551555 |
| Application Number: | 11844135 |
| Application Number: | 11752769 |
| Application Number: | 11466354 |
| Application Number: | 11766453 |
| Application Number: | 10457898 |
| Application Number: | 11765093 |
| Application Number: | 11555577 |
| Application Number: | 11551574 |
| Application Number: | 11554677 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)770-0152

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-770-0051

Email: ptomail@mfblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Marsh Fischmann & Breyfogle LLP

Address Line 1: 8055 E. Tufts Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 450

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80237

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 50012-00000 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Thomas R. Marsh |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Forhealth - IP Release#page1.tif source=Forhealth - IP Release#page2.tif source=Forhealth - IP Release#page3.tif source=Forhealth - IP Release#page4.tif source=Forhealth - IP Release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of May 5, 2009, by SQUARE 1 BANK ("Lender") in favor of FORHEALTH TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company").

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B, and C and attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") to Lender under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2008 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Library of Congress Copyright Office and the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

SQUARE 1 BANK

Name:

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

NONE

EXHIBIT B

Patents

| | Description: | Serial or Registration Number: | Filing Date: |
|----|---|--------------------------------|--------------|
| 1 | Syringe Bandolier with control feature | 6,722,404 | 4-20-04 |
| 2 | Syringe Bandolier with control feature | 7,025,098 | 4-11-06 |
| 3 | Automated use of a vision system to unroll a label to capture and process drug identifying indicia present on the label | 7,017,623 | 3-28-06 |
| 4 | Automated drug vial safety cap removal | 6,604,903 | 8-12-03 |
| 5 | Vision system to calculate a fluid volume in a container | 11/055,545 | 2-10-05 |
| 6 | Automated drug preparation apparatus including syringe loading, preparation and filling | 11/551,608 | 10-20-06 |
| 7 | Tamper evident cap for a drug delivery service | 11/743,965 | 5-3-07 |
| 8 | Automated drug preparation apparatus including a Bluetooth communications network | 11/551,555 | 10-20-06 |
| 9 | Automated centralized preparation of medications in anticipation of use | 11/844,135 | 8-23-07 |
| 10 | Centralized sterile drug products distribution and automated management of sterile compounding stations | 11/752,769 | 5-22-07 |
| 11 | Automated use of a vision system to detect foreign matter in reconstituted drugs before transfer to a syringe | 7,163,035 | 1-16-07 |
| 12 | Medication dose underfill detection system and application in an automated syringe preparing system | 7,343,943 | 3-18-08 |
| 13 | System and method for bandoliering syringes | 6,986,234 | 1-17-06 |
| 14 | System and method for bandoliering syringes | 7,007,443 | 3-7-06 |
| 15 | Serial data capture and processing | 7,096,212 | 8-22-06 |
| 16 | Data transmission capture in support of medication preparation | 11/466,354 | 8-22-06 |
| 17 | Automated drug delivery bag filling system | 11/766,453 | 6-21-07 |
| 18 | Device and method for cleaning a tube | 10/457,898 | 6-10-03 |
| 19 | Method and system for cleaning and reusing a cannula | 6,616,771 | 9-9-03 |
| 20 | Automated means for withdrawing a syringe plunger | 6,877,530 | 4-12-05 |
| 21 | Parenteral products automation system (PPAS) | 5,805,454 | 9-8-98 |

| 22 | Parenteral products automation system (PPAS) | 7,260,447 | 8-21-07 |
|----|---|------------|----------|
| 23 | Parenteral products automation system (PPAS) | 6,048,086 | 4-11-00 |
| 24 | Automated system and process for filling drug delivery devices of multiple sizes | 11/765,093 | 6-19-07 |
| 25 | Automated apparatus and process for reconstitution and delivery of medication to an automated syringe preparation apparatus | 6,915,823 | 7-12-05 |
| 26 | Tamper evident syringe tip cap and automated method for preparing tamper-evident syringes | 6,991,002 | 1-31-06 |
| 27 | Automated means of storing, dispensing and orienting injectable drug vials for a robotic application | 7,117,902 | 10-10-06 |
| 28 | Automated means for storing, dispensing and orienting injectable drug vials for a robotic application | 7,240,699 | 7-10-07 |
| 29 | Automated drug preparation apparatus including automated drug reconstitution | 11/555,577 | 11-1-06 |
| 30 | Automated drug preparation apparatus including drug vial handling, venting, cannula positioning functionality | 11/551,574 | 10-20-06 |
| 31 | Device for reconstituting a drug vial and transferring the contents to a syringe in an automated matter | 7,128,105 | 10-31-06 |
| 32 | Automated drug preparation apparatus including serial dilution functionality | 11/554,677 | 10-31-06 |
| | | | |

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on November 14, 2008 at Reel and Frame Number 021838/0856.

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

| Title: | Application or Registration Number: | Filing Date: |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------|
| INTELLIFILL | 2,937,025 | 3-29-05 |
| INTELLIFLOWRX | 77/317,123 | 10-30-07 |
| FORHEALTH TECHNOLOGIES, INC. design | 2,897,079 | 10-26-04 |
| | | |

Lender's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on November 14, 2008 at Reel and Frame Number 003889/0154.

RECORDED: 05/06/2009